

ENDOR

RFO COPY

ASTECH CORPORATION

CHARLESTON, W.V. 25312

RT. 1 BOX 479-B

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMBER DEP14600

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION Ö 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/18/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 03/11/2009 01 - 30 PM BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 EA 962-73 \$2,975,190.00 ٦ RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY. THE WV DEPARIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS RECEIVED SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (UST) AND 2009 MAR 11 PM 1: 05 ASSESSMENTS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN WEST VIRGINIA PER THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS, BID REQUIREMENTS, WV FURCHASING TERMS & CONDITIONS, THE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL FORM, AND THE ATTACHED BID SCHEDULE. DIVISION DUE TO THE EXPEDITIOUS MANNER IN WHICH THIS CONTRACT MUST BE EVALUATED, AWARDED, AND ADMINISTERED, THE AGENCY MUST REQUIRE THAT ALL SUBMISSIONS OF KEY PERSON-NEL CERTIFICATION BE INCLUDED WITH THE BID SUBMISSION. FURTHERMORE; IT IS PREFERRED THAT ALL CERTIFICATES OF Insurance, Licenses, and bonding required prior to the ISSUANCE OF THE PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT BE SUBMITTED BY THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR(S) WITHIN 48 HOURS OF THE INITIAL REQUEST. VENDORS ARE ENCOURAGED TO THOROUGHLY REVIEW THE FOLLOW-SPECIFICATIONS AND BID REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA AS WELL AS THE INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS AS SUPPLIED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ATTACHED HERETO. EXHIBIT 3: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: TELEPHONE 304-342-0545 SIGNATURE 03-11-09 PRESIDENT FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0685025

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

100



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP14600

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ${\tt ENVIRONMENTAL}_{c}{\tt REMEDIATION}_{c}$ 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF THE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ASTECH CORPORATION RT. 1 BOX 479-B CHARLESTON, W.V. 25312

SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. 02/18/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 03/11/2009 BID OPENING TIME $01 \cdot 30PM$ LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UPON APPROVAL AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT. THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABL TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE. UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND pricing set herein are firm for the life of the CONTRACT. RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE right to cancel this contract immediately upon written NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES supplied are of an inferior quality or do not conform to the specifications of the bid and contract herein. DPEN MARKET CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY authorize a spending unit to purchase on the open MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANS-PORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURI 304-342-0545 03-11-09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE PRESIDENT 55-0685025



NODZEV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14600

(K)	Ą	GE :	
	,	· 2	
		ر	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES TO ATTENHON OF	
CHUCK BOWMAN	
04_550_0157	

0 H 4-H

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ASTECH CORPORATION RT. 1 BOX 4/9-B CHARLESTON, W.V. 25312

RFQ COPY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/18/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 03/1	1/2009	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	·30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT II	EM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	TRUOMA
		<u> </u>		
OF WORK.)				
OF WORK.)	Analysis and a second s			
OUANTITIES	: QUANTITIES LIST	ED IN THE REC	DUISITION ARE	
APPROXIMAT	IONS ONLY, BASED	ON ESTIMATES	SUPPLIED BY	
	SPENDING UNIT. I			
	ONTRACT SHALL COV			
	R DELIVERY DURING			
WHETHER MO	re or less than t	HE QUANTITIES	5 SHOWN.	
			,	-
BANKRUPTCY	: IN THE EVENT T	HE VENDOR/CON	NTRACTOR FILES	
1	PTCY PROTECTION, '			
1	AND VOID, AND IS	TERMINATED W	WITHOUT FURTHER	
ORDER.				-
THE TERMS	AND CONDITIONS CO	UTATNED IN TH	HTS CONTRACT	-
	RSEDE ANY AND ALL			
	WHICH MAY APPEAR			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	SUCH AS PRICE LIS			
	OR MAINTENANCE A		NCLUDING ANY	
ELECTRONIC	MEDIUM SUCH AS C	D-ROM.		
WACE PATES	: THE CONTRACTOR (OR SITECONTRAC	CTOR SHALL PAY	
	OF THE U.S. DEPA			
	STABLISHED FOR SI			
	RGINIA CODE 21-5A		PREVAILING	
WAGE RATES	APPLY TO THIS PRO	OJECT)		
רדייג קייד אַ קאַ	N: ANY REFERENCE	S MADE TO ARE	STTRATION OR	· ·
	OR PAYMENTS DUE (
	Y STATE LAW) CONT			
•	AMERICAN INSTITUT	l l		
PERTAINING	TO THIS CONTRACT	ARE HEREBY D	DELETED.	
MUDKEDG! C	ompensation: ven	DOR TO PROTUCE	RED TO PROVIDE	
	ATE FROM WORKERS'			
/ \	SEE REVERSE SID	E FOR TERMS AND CONDI	ITIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE 304-3	342-0545 DATE	3-11-09
PRESIDENT	55-0685025	i .	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

RT. 1 BOX 479-B

ASTECH CORPORATION

CHARLESTON, W.V. 25312

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50102 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER DEP14600

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

						
DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
02/18/						**************************************
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	11/2009		BID OPE	NING TIME 0	1.30PM
LINE	QUANTITY		AT ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	OF THIS C (XX) INSU OF COMMER	ONTRACT: RANCE: SUC CIAL GENERA	ECKED BELOW WI CCESSFUL VENDO AL LIABILITY I	R SHALL I	FURNISH PROOF PRIOR TO	
	THE BID DO COVERAGE DODILY IN AND NOT LOOF WEST VENT VENT VENT VENT VENT VENT VENT VEN	OCUMENTS, TREQUIRED IS JURY AND PI ESS THAN \$1 IRGINIA MUS	T. UNLESS OTH THE MINIMUM AMO S NO LESS THAN ROPERTY DAMAGE 1,000,000.00 AO ST BE NAMED AS	SUNT OF T \$1,000,0 FOR EACH GGREGATE THE CERT	INSURANCE 000.00, FOR H OCCURRENCE THE STATE FIFICATE	
	PAYABLE TO SUBMITTED BIDDER SHOUNT OF BONDS MAY IRREVOCABLE STATE OF TO LIEU OF THE STATE OF THE	O THE STATI WITH EACH ALL ALSO FU \$25,000.00 BE PROVIDE LE LETTER OURETY COMPA WEST VIRGIN F A BOND WI D,000. PEF	BOND IN THE AMORE OF WEST VIRGORIAL SAME BID AS A BID IN THE FORM OF CREDIT, OR INTERPORT ANY AUTHORIZED VIA. A LETTER ILL ONLY BE ALICISCOPE THE \$5,000 MICE BOND.	INIA, SHA BOND. THE RMANCE BO NTRACT IS OF A CENT BOND FURN TO DO BU OF CREDI LOWED FOR UESS CHEO	ALL BE HE SUCCESSFUL OND IN THE SSUANCE. RTIFIED CHECK VISHED BY A USINESS IN THE RT SUBMITTED R PROJECTS CKS ARE NOT	,
	REV. 11/00		RACTORS LICENSI			
	PERSONS DE	ssiking ro r be licens	E REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	CTING WO VIRGINIA AND CONDITION	ORK IN THIS A CONTRACTORS IS	
SIGNATURE 2			TELEI TELEI	304-342	-0545 PATE	03-11-09
TITLE DOG	CTDENT	FEIN 55-0685		JU 1 J42		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	SIDENT		DUZD DEDT NAME AND ADD	 		the state of the s



NOCKEY

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14600

PA	GE :
	[*] 5

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

SH-P ⊤0

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ASTECH CORPORATION

RT. 1 BOX 479-B

CHARLESTON, W.V. 25312

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/18/ BID OPENING DATÉ:	2009								
BID OPENING DATE:	***************************************	03/11/	2009	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TIME	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	·30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMNU	JMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	LICENS MADE B CAPITO 25305. WEST V	E. AF Y CONT L COME TELE IRGINI CTIVE E NUME	PLICA ACTIN LEX, PHONE A STA BIDDE ER ON	TIONS G THE BUILD : (30 TE CO R TO THEI	FOR A CONTROL FO	ONTRACTO RGINIA D OOM 319, 890. -11 REQU	THE CONTRACT RS LICENSE M IVISION OF L CHARLESTON, IRES ANY RACTORS	AY BE ABOR	
					a composit CO	DEVODACTION	•		
	CONTRA	.CTORS	NAME:		ASTECH CO	RPURATION			
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	wv008876				
	COPY O		R CON	TRACT	ORS LICE		TO FURNISH R TO ISSUANC		
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW			
	AND RE THE "R	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T QUOTA	HE INFOR	MATION P SUED BY	NG DIVISION ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASI NG THIS		
·	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SC ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WR ION PROV PARAGRA	ITTEN, W IDED FRO	ION MANUALS, HICH CONTRAD M THE SOURCE ID AND OF NO	ICTS S AS	
	_			MOT	LCB				4
	1		برمون	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR				
SIGNATURE (1	an er 6	6/-		311.2	TELEPHONE 304	1-342-0545	DATE	03-11-09
TITLE PR	ESIDENT	F	EIN	55~06	85025		ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODERA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEP14600

DEP14600

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

3<u>04-558-2157</u>

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ASTECH CORPORATION RT. 1 BOX 479-B CHARLESTON, W.V. 25312

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION uπ−n -DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION Ť 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		OB.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/18/2009 BID OPENING DATÉ: 02/13					
LINE QUANTITY	UGP CAT.	BID ITEM NUMBER	OPENING UN	TIME 0	1 · 3.0 PM AMOUNT
A SIGNED B	D MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:			T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
PURCHA BUILDI 2019 V	SING DIVISI NG 15	TREET, EAST			
		THIS INFORMATI D MAY NOT BE CO			
SEALED BID		·			
BUYER:		CB-23			TO A SECTION AND
RFQ. NO.:		DEP14600			
BID OPENING	DATE:	03/11/2009			
BID OPENING	rime:	1:30 PM			
	YDU REGARDI	UMBER IN CASE I' NG YOUR BID:	r is nec	ESSARY	
CONTACT PER		PRINT CLEARLY)	•		
DENVER DAVIS					
SIGNATURE /	SEE BE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	<u> </u>	DATE	1
TITLE PRESIDENT	55-0685025		04-342-054		03-11-09 S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		T NAME AND ADDDCC			

REQUEST FOR QUOTES

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

DEP14600

Removal of Underground Storage Tanks and Assessments at Various Locations in West Virginia

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

The State of West Virginia, Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Environmental Remediation is requesting quotes for removal of abandoned Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) and assessments for all of West Virginia. There will be no engineering services for this contract.

DEP will enter into an open-end contract for these services and reserves the right to award this contract up to 10 vendors. Work Directives will be issued for individual or multiple sites or projects in accordance with the criteria set forth in this RFQ.

The contact shall become effective from the date of award and shall continue for a period of one (1) year or until such reasonable time thereafter as is necessary to obtain a new contract or renew the original contract. The reasonable time period shall not exceed twelve (12) months. During said reasonable time, the Contractor may terminate this contract for any reason upon giving the State thirty (30) days written notice.

WVDEP expects to receive a minimum of \$1.6 million dollars through the economic stimulus package for cleanup of leaking underground storage tank sites within the first 16 months of this contract, in addition to current allotted funds for such work.

* All work is expected to be issued and completed in an expeditious manner.

BACKGROUND

It is the intent of this contract to reduce West Virginia's backlog of low priority leaking underground storage tank sites by addressing these sites that are abandoned, where the owner has an inability to pay for clean-ups, or where the owner has been served an enforcement order to clean up but has been recalcitrant to state enforcement actions.

SERVICES REQUIRED

The WVDEP/OER is requesting quotes to properly close multiple underground storage tanks varying in sizes and performing assessments at various locations throughout West Virginia.

The WVDEP/OER shall be responsible for retaining the right of entries. The WVDEP/OER shall be responsible for collection and analyses of soil and water samples during closure activities.

The Contractor will be responsible for complying with any and all health and safety requirements related to the work, including, but not limited to, employees, traffic control, and utility location verification. The Contractor will be responsible for contacting Miss Utility. The Contractor will also be held responsible for all cost associated for replacing or repairing any utilities damaged by the Contractor. WVDEP will not reimburse Contractor for any repair or replacement of any such damaged utility. WVDEP will not pay any down time due to utility damage/repair or any other unforeseen reasons. Contractor shall also be responsible for obtaining and complying with any city or county ordinances, such as building or demolition permits.

The Contractor shall be responsible for paying and/or securing all taxes, permits, fees, compensation, and any other items necessary to render and hold the WVDEP and the property owner free and harmless from all claims arising from services performed under this contract.

The Contractor shall take such steps as are required to ensure equal opportunity for employment in accordance with policies promulgated by the President's Committee on Equal Opportunity.

Work and services to be performed under this contract shall be subject to continuous monitoring and inspection by the State's authorized representatives. Such inspection will, among other things, ensure technical compliance.

In accomplishing services to fulfill the requirements of this RFQ, neither the Contractor nor his subcontractor shall create any adverse environmental effects, and shall be responsible for compliance with all applicable local, state and federal environmental and occupational health and safety laws and regulations pertinent to the work.

It is the responsibility of the contractor to pay his or her employees the prevailing wage rate for the county in which they are working. A certified payroll may be requested.

The Contractor must have a "Class B" WVDEP certified person on site during closures of USTs as required by State Regulations and all boring/drilling activities must be done in accordance with 47CSR59 "Monitoring Well Regulations" and 47CSR60 "Monitoring Well Design Standards".

Contractor's critical personnel at the job site shall have completed the mandatory 40 hour health and safety training course, with annual refresher, in accordance with the requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health Administration 29CFR 1910.120.

Contractor must submit at least one Class B WVDEP certified UST remover's name, certification number and expiration date on the attached schedule.

SAMPLE: Please complete attached schedule form.

Certified Class B person(s):				
Name: SOTERO SVINGOS	Certification Number:	В-037	Exp. Date:	1 <u>2-31-10</u>
Name: WILLIAM TONEY	Certification Number:	B-231	Exp. Date:	RENEWING
Name:	Certification Number:		Exp. Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Contractor must submit at least one Certified Monitoring Well Driller's name, certification number and expiration date on the **attached** schedule.

SAMPLE: Please complete attached schedule form.

SAIVII LIE. I lease complete attache	a seneant tolan.			
Certified Monitoring Well Driller:				
Name: WILLIAM TONEY	Certification Number:	WV00073	Exp. Date:	03-18-2010
Name: JIM MINAL	Certification Number:	wv00157	Exp. Date:	07-14-2009
Name: MIKE ROMAN	Certification Number:	WV00452	Exp. Date:	09-12-2009

Contractor must submit all critical certified personnel's full name and date of 8 hr. refresher course for 40-hour health and safety training course on the attached schedule.

SAMPLE: Please complete attached schedule form.

SAIVIT LE. Tiease complete attached schedule form.							
40 Hr. HAZWOPER and 8 hr. refresher date- Certified persons:							
Name: KEITH BESS	Certified Y/N	<u>Y</u> 8 hr. Refresher Date:	03-09-2009				
Name: WILLARD COLLINS II	Certified Y/N	8 hr. Refresher Date:	03-09-2009				
Name: JIMMY HOLCOMB	Certified Y/N	<u>Y</u> 8 hr. Refresher Date:	03-09-2009				

Prior to commencement of work, the Contractor's equipment shall be inspected and shall be subject to the approval of WVDEP. If the equipment delivered to the site does not meet the requirements specified in this contract, or if, as a result of frequent breakdowns after the equipment is in use or other causes, the original equipment cannot be operated efficiently, the Contractor shall deliver to the site satisfactorily replacement equipment. No additional payment shall be allowed for replacement of defective or inadequate equipment. WVDEP shall be the final judge as to the adequacy of the equipment.

Underground storage tank closures and assessments shall be in accordance to all Federal and State regulations. The successful vendor must be capable of having an individual present at the underground storage tank (UST) site and capable of exercising supervisory control over the closure (removal/close in place).

The contractor shall post a sign, furnished by WVDEP, at each project. This sign must be maintained and posted at each site where work is performed under this contract. The cost and maintenance of the sign shall be considered incidental and is not part of this contract. The sign will become the responsibility of the contractor and if lost, stolen or damaged, it shall be repaired or replaced by the contractor at no cost to WVDEP.

The State hereby notifies the Contractor that work is to be performed on property, where the contractor's employees may be exposed to petroleum contamination and other hazardous materials existing at Leaking Underground Storage Tank sites.

GENERAL CONDITIONS (Please refer to the West Virginia Purchasing Division's standard exhibit language contained in the Purchasing Division's Request for Quotation forms at the beginning of this document for complete descriptions and requirements regarding the Bond and Insurance sections noted below.)

Bonds and Insurance

<u>Bid Bond</u> will be required. This is an insurance agreement in which a third party agrees to be liable to pay a certain amount of money in the event a selected bidder fails to accept the contract as bid. WV State Purchasing shall list the amount of the bond.

<u>Performance Bond</u> will be required. This is an insurance agreement in which a valid surety agrees to be liable to pay a certain amount of money in the event a vendor fails to perform a contract as bid. WV State Purchasing shall list the amount of the bond.

Contractor's Public Liability Insurance and Comprehensive Vehicle Liability Insurance shall be in an amount not less than \$1,000,000.00 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence and not less than \$1,000,000.00 aggregate.

The required insurance must be written by a company or companies licensed to do business in West Virginia at the time the policy is issued and the policy must be countersigned by a licensed resident agent.

Life of Contract

This contract becomes effective upon award and extends for a period of one (1) year or until such "reasonable time" thereafter as is necessary to obtain a new contract or renew the original contract. The "reasonable time" period shall not exceed twelve (12) months. During this "reasonable time" the vendor may terminate this contract for any reason upon giving the Director of Purchasing 30 days written notice.

This contract may be renewed upon the mutual written consent of the spending unit and vendor, submitted to the Director of Purchasing thirty (30) days prior to the expiration date. Such renewal shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions of the original contract and shall be limited to two (2) one (1) year periods.

Ordering Procedure

- A. This is an indefinite quantity contract for the services specified in this RFQ for the period set forth herein. Delivery or performance shall be made in accordance with the provisions of this contract.
- B. Work will be ordered by WVDEP by issuance of a Work Directive which shall include the location of the project site, the specific problem, the work to be performed, and the time frame during which the work must be completed.
- C. A Work Directive may contain work directives for more than one site if the sites are in close proximity of each other.
- D. The Work Directive shall be awarded in the following manner:
 - To the first lowest awarded vendor.
 - The work directive will include an acceptance/refusal form that must be completed, signed and returned to the WVDEP by email or fax within specified time frames.
 - If the vendor accepts the work directive, then a work plan and cost proposal will be required from the vendor in the timeframe as specified in the work directive. **Expect** expedited timeframes.

- If the vendor refuses or does not return the acceptance/refusal form, the work directive will be offered to the 2nd awarded vendor and then to the next vendor in consecutive order of lowest bid until it is accepted and work is started.
- The Contractor's submitted work plan and cost proposal which contains the quantity estimates shall be in accordance the unit prices provided in the response to this RFQ. If work plan and cost proposal is approved, the WVDEP will issue a Notice to Proceed which will specify cost of project and starting and ending dates.
- The vendor shall not begin work until a signed NOTICE TO PROCEED has been issued by the WVDEP.
- If the vendor, after being issued a NOTICE TO PROCEED, fails to mobilize to the site and/or does not begin work within 24 hours of the starting date on the NOTICE TO PROCEED, the vendor will be notified to CEASE AND DESIST and the next vendor in consecutive order of lowest bid will be notified immediately to submit a work plan and cost proposal.
- Vendor is hereby notified that Work Directives may be issued with expedited time frames which may require the contractor to mobilize to the site within a 24 hour period after the work directive is approved by the WVDEP.
- E. Project costs should not exceed the amount of the Work Directive. Any changes pertaining to the Work Directive shall require written justification and approval from WVDEP.

Invoicing & Payments

- A. Payment to the Contractor will be made on the basis of the items and unit prices outlined in the Purchase Order and Work Directive.
- B. The Contractor shall submit an invoice within 5 days after the completion of work specified in the Work Directive. Invoices must be submitted for each individual project/work directive and must contain Project Name, Project Number, Work Directive number, LUST number, WV ID number, performance period (beginning and ending date work was performed). The Notice to Proceed date shall be the beginning of the performance period. The State may retain ten percent (10%) of each invoice to guarantee that all of the conditions of the contract have been met. This retainage may be held for a period of six (6) months. However, final payment (except for any retainage which may be held) will only be made after all work and reports specified in a Work Directive and this contract are delivered and accepted by the State. All invoices shall show labor and other expenses incurred during the billing period, work accomplished during the billing period and the work yet to be accomplished. Invoices showing costs (unit prices) not clearly identifiable will not be paid. Also, no invoices will be paid in excess of amount on Work Directive. No payment(s) will be authorized for any work incurred as a result of any error on the part of the Contractor.
- C. Before any invoice is processed for payment, the work performed during the specified timeframe shall be verified by an oversight contractor hired by WVDEP and/or WVDEP's Project Manager overseeing the project.

The State, without invalidating the contract, may order changes in the work within the general scope of the contract consisting of additions, deletions or other revisions. All such changes in the work shall be authorized by a Change Order. A Change Order signed by both the State and Contractor indicates both parties' agreement to an adjustment to the contract. The cost or credit to the State resulting from a change in the work shall be determined by mutual acceptance of properly documented unit prices.

Default

In case of failure to deliver goods or services in accordance with the contract terms and conditions, the WVDEP, after due oral or written notice, may procure them from other sources and hold the contractor responsible for any additional purchases and administrative cost. This remedy shall be in addition to any other remedies available to WVDEP.

1.19

1. Removal and proper disposal of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product.

This item will include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, equipment (i.e. vac truck), materials, manifests and disposal/recycling costs associated with the removal and recycling/disposal of petroleum-contaminated water and/or product. This item also includes water used for decontamination purposes. (Do not include transportation cost of these liquids on this line -- use line item #2). The vendor shall provide approved DOT-17C drums for containing the petroleum-contaminated water for recycling/disposal, if needed. This item shall be paid on a per gallon basis.

2. Transportation of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product to disposal facility.

This item will include all costs for transporting the petroleum-contaminated liquids from the site to a proper disposal and/or recycling facility. This item shall be paid per mile based upon direct road mileage from the site to the disposal facility.

3. Purge vapors from UST to < 10 % LEL

This item shall include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to purge vapors from the UST to less than 10% LEL. This item shall be paid on a per tank basis.

4. Excavation and extraction of UST/piping from the ground.

This item shall include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to excavate and extract the UST and associated piping from the ground. This item shall be paid on a per 1,000 gallon tank volume basis.

5. Cut openings and clean sludges from the UST.

This item shall include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, material, equipment, DOT drums, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to cut and clean the UST. This item shall be paid on a per tank basis.

6. Dispose/scrap cleaned UST.

This item shall include all labor, equipment, transportation and disposal costs for proper disposal of cleaned UST and shall also include disposal ticket. This item shall be paid on a per tank basis.

7. Disposal of tank cleaning sludges.

This item shall include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, equipment, materials, manifests and disposal/recycling costs associated with the removal and disposal of tank cleaning sludges. This item shall be paid per approved DOT drum.

8. Segregate and stockpile petroleum contaminated soils.

This item shall include the segregation of contaminated vs. uncontaminated soils and stockpile contaminated soils/debris on site on 6-mil black plastic and cover with 6-mil black plastic in a manner to prevent runoff of contaminated material. This item shall include all labor, material, equipment and all other ancillary equipment necessary to segregate and stockpile the contaminated soil. This item shall be paid on a per tonnage rate.

9. Disposal of petroleum-contaminated soil at a state approved landfill.

Load, transport and properly dispose of petroleum-contaminated soil at a state approved landfill and supply manifests. Unit price also includes loader, loader operator time, trucks, truck driver time, transportation to landfill, landfill-tipping fees and all other cost (including any labor) for loading, transporting and properly disposing of the petroleum contaminated soil, (per ton).

10. Petroleum Contaminated Soil Treatment at an Incineration or Bioremediation Facility

This item shall include loading, transport and proper disposal of petroleum-contaminated soil at an approved Incineration or Bioremediation Facility and supply manifests. Unit price also includes loader, loader operator time, trucks, truck driver time, and transportation to facility, tipping fees and all other cost (including any labor) for loading, transporting and properly disposing of the petroleum contaminated soil. (per ton)

11. Proper disposal of non-hazardous materials such as broken concrete slabs, piping & etc.

Load, transport and properly dispose of non-hazardous materials such as broken concrete slabs, piping & etc at a state approved landfill and supply disposal receipts. Unit price includes loader operator time, truck driver time, transportation to landfill, landfill-tipping fees and all other cost (including any labor) for loading, transporting and properly disposing of the non-hazardous materials. (per ton)

12. Backfill excavations.

This item shall include the amount of crusher run necessary to properly backfill the excavation including compaction of backfill material. This item shall also include all labor, material, equipment and all other ancillary equipment necessary to properly backfill and compact material in the excavation. This item shall be paid on a per tonnage rate.

13. Mobilization and demobilization.

This item shall include all transportation cost of equipment to and from site. This item shall be a lump sum price. (This item does not include transportation of contaminated liquids to disposal facility - see item # 2; transportation of Direct Push Equipment to and from site-see line item # 19 or transportation cost of equipment associated with EFR-see line item #30)

14. Cutting and removal of asphalt or concrete.

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to cut and remove asphalt or concrete before excavation. This item shall be paid on a per sq. ft. basis.

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to asphalt disturbed excavation area. Asphalt area with 2 lifts of 2 inches of wearing 1 asphalt after compaction. Mill edges. This item shall be paid on a per sq. ft. basis.

16. Concrete disturbed excavation area.

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to concrete disturbed excavation area. This item shall be paid on a per cu. yd. basis.

17. Fill UST with concrete slurry.

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to completely fill a 1,000-gallon UST, in place, with 500 p.s.i. concrete slurry. This item shall be paid on a per 1,000 gallon tank volume basis.

18. Fill UST with inert foam material.

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to completely fill a 1,000 gallon UST, in place, with an inert foam material that has a density of at least 0.8 pounds per cubic foot and a shrinkage upon hardening of less than 1 %. This item shall be paid on a per 1,000 gallon tank volume basis.

19. Direct Push Equipment

This item shall include all personnel (certified well driller/operator), equipment, materials, and transportation of Direct Push Equipment to and from the site. This price includes discrete interval soil sampling and or continuous coring. This item shall be paid on a per day basis.

20. Direct Push Temporary Groundwater Sampler.

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to install a temporary groundwater monitoring sampler (well). This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

21. Direct Push Prepack well screens (0.010 in. slots) 1.4 inches OD (0.5 in. or 0.75 in. ID)

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to install the permanent groundwater monitoring well. This also includes well covers with locking plugs and permanent identification tags which shall at a minimum contain well id number, date of installation, well depth, and depth and length of well screen. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

22. Direct Push Prepack well screens (0.010 in. slots) 2.5 inches OD (1.0 in. or 1.5 in. ID).

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to install the permanent groundwater monitoring well. This also includes well covers with locking plugs and permanent identification tags which shall at a minimum contain well id number, date of installation, well depth, depth and length of well screen. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

23. Low Flow Sampling Equipment

This item shall include all personnel time, labor, material, tubing, pump, and all other ancillary equipment and monitors necessary to properly conduct low flow purging of groundwater monitoring wells. This item shall be paid on a per day basis.

24. Well Abandonment – 2 inch wells

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to properly abandon a 2-inch groundwater monitoring well. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

25. Well Abandonment – 4 inch wells

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to properly abandon a 4-inch groundwater monitoring well. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

26. Borehole (and Corehole) abandonment

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to properly abandon borecore holes. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

27. IDW Disposal

This item shall include all personnel time, labor, equipment, materials, transportation, manifests and disposal/recycling costs associated with the removal and disposal of any non hazardous derived waste associated with assessments. This item shall be paid per approved DOT drum.

28. Dot 17-C Drums

This item shall be an approved DOT 17-C 55-gallon drum, (each).

29. Laborer

This person shall be capable of doing physical tasks such as (but not limited to) sample collection, data collection, decontamination procedures, and field reconnaissance. Rate includes travel, lodging (if necessary) and per deim. Paid on a per hour basis.

30. Enhanced Fluid Recovery (EFR)

This item shall include operator, vacuum truck, mobilization and demobilization of equipment to and from site, at least Level D PPE, PVC manifolds, well stingers, all other associated equipment/ personnel, and including setup, breakdown, and gauging wells. Per day shall be a minimum 8-hour event or approximately 2000 gallons of liquids whichever comes first, (per day)

31. Progress and Tracking Report

This item shall include all labor, material, word processing, postage, and all other associated material/personnel necessary to complete and to submit to WVDEP a progress and tracking report once every quarter (once every three months). This report must contain but may not be limited to the following information: 1) The number of people you employed at the beginning of this contract. 2) Number of new employees hired during the quarter. 3) How many work directives were you awarded under this contract for this quarter? 4) Identify all other companies and/or subcontractors utilized under this contract, the number of employees they had at the beginning of the contract and how many new employees they hired during this quarter. 5) Summary of amount of units used during this period. WVDEP shall furnish contractor with appropriate forms to be completed pertaining to this line item. It is estimated that the time to complete this report should not exceed one hour. This item shall be paid on a per report basis.

32. Complete Reports and Submittal

This item shall include all labor, material, word processing, postage, and site sketches necessary to complete and to submit to the proper WVDEP office all forms and reports such as closure reports and monitoring well logs as required by each specific project. This item shall be paid on a per report basis.

33. Backhoe Loader (Cat 416 type or equivalent)

This item shall include loader, operator and all associated operating costs. This item shall not be used for UST removal but for all other trenching, exploration or excavation when necessary, (per day).

34. Reclaim disturbed areas

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to regrade, fertilize, lime, mulch and seed disturbed vegetated areas. This item shall be paid on a per sq. ft. basis.

35. Oxygen Releasing Compound (Advanced Powder or equivalent)

This item shall include cost of powder, all shipping and handling costs (per lb.)

36. Combustible Gas/Oxygen Meter

This item is for the use of a hand held portable fully calibrated Combustible Gas/Oxygen Meter for detecting combustible hydrocarbon gases and oxygen. Must be capable of detecting LEL (lower explosion limit) and oxygen in percentages. This line item includes meter, calibration kit and all other accessories necessary to

accurately detect combustible hydrocarbon gases and percentage of oxygen, (per-day).

37. Organic Vapor Analyzer (PID)

. (

This item is for the use of a hand held portable Photo Ionization Detector (PID). Must have the standard 10.6 eV lamp and be able to measure volatile organic compounds such as benzene. This line item includes meter, calibration kit and all other accessories necessary to accurately detect volatile organic compounds with 1-PPM detection, (per day).

DEP14600 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

vendor Name				~~~				
Contractor mu	st submit	at least o	ne Class B	WVDEP	certified	UST remove	r's name,	certification

ASTECH CORPORATION

Contractor must submit at least one Class B WVDEP certified UST remover's name, certification number and expiration date:

Contractor must submit at least one Certified Monitoring Well Driller's name, certification number and expiration date:

Certified Monitoring Well Driller:

Name: JIM MIHAL Certification Number: WV00157 Exp. Date: 07-14-2009

Name: MIKE ROMAN Certification Number: WV00452 Exp. Date: 09-12-2009

Name: WILLIAM TONEY Certification Number: WV00073 Exp. Date: 03-18-2010

Contractor must submit all critical certified personnel's full name and date of 8 hr. refresher course for 40-hour health and safety training course:

40 Hr. HAZWOPER and 8 hr. refresher date- Certified persons:						
Name: JIM MIHAL	Certified Y/N 8 hr. Refre	esher Date: <u>01–23–2009</u>				
Name: MIKE ROMAN	Certified Y/N 8 hr. Refre	esher Date: 01–23–2009				
Name: KEITH BESS	Certified Y/N 8 hr. Refre	esher Date:				
Name: WILLARD COLLINS II	Certified Y/N <u>Y</u> 8 hr. Refre	sher Date: 03-09-2009				
Name: JIMMY HOLCO. B	Certified Y/N <u>Y</u> 8 hr. Refre	sher Date: <u>03-09-2009</u>				
Name: DARRIS THAXTON	Certified Y/N <u>Y</u> 8 hr. Refre	esher Date: 03-09-2009				
ROBERT DEBORD	Y	03-09-2009				
FRED MILAM	Y	03-09-2009				

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Chuck-Bowman DEP14600

Spending Unit:

WVDEP/DLR/OER

Removal of USTs and Assessments

16		at	11	
Item No.	Quantity	Various Locations in West Virginia Description	Unit Price	Amount
1	10,000	Removal and proper disposal of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product. (per gallon)	\$.70	\$7,000.00
2	1,000	Transportation of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product to disposal facility (per mile)	\$ 2.10	\$2,100.00
3	100	Purge vapors from UST to <10% LEL. (per tank)	\$ 150.00	\$15,000.00
4	100	Excavate and extract UST / piping from the ground. (per 1,000 gallon tank volume)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
5	100	Cut openings in UST and clean sludges from them. (per tank)	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00
6	100	Dispose / scrap cleaned UST. (per tank)	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00
7	50	Disposal of tank-cleaning sludges. (per drum)	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,000.00
8	15,000	Segregate obviously contaminated vs. non- contaminated soils and stockpile contaminated soils/debris on-site on 6 mil black plastic and cover with 6 mil black plastic. (per ton)	\$ 10.00	\$ 150 , 000.00
9	10,000	Disposal of petroleum-contaminated soil at a state approved landfill Unit price includes landfill tipping fees and etc. (per ton)	\$130.00	\$1,300,000.00
10	5,000	Petroleum Contaminated Soil Treatment at an Incineration or Bioremediation Facility. Unit price includes tipping fees and etc. (per ton)	\$155 .00	\$ 775,000.00
11	1,000	Proper disposal of nonhazardous materials such as broken concrete slabs, piping & etc. (per ton)	\$ 10.00	\$ 10,000.00
12	3,000	Backfill excavations with crusher run. (per ton)	\$ 30.00	\$ 90,000.00
13	500	Mobilization and demobilization. (lump sum)	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,250.00
14	3,500	Cutting and removal of asphalt or concrete (per sq. ft)	\$ 2.50	\$ 8,750.00
15	2,500	Asphalt disturbed excavation area (per sq. ft.)	\$ 5.00	\$ 12,5000.00
16	1,000	Concrete disturbed excavation area (per cu. yd.)	\$ 2.60	\$ 260,000.00
17	10	Fill UST with concrete slurry (per 1,000 gallon tank volume)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10,000.00

-	19		2	۵
•	. ŧ	ريخ	9	ø

					149149
18	5	Fill UST with inert foam material (per 1,000 gallons tank volume)	\$	1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
19	30	Direct Push Equipment (per day)	\$	1,200.00	\$ 36,000.00
20	500	Direct Push Temporary Groundwater Sampler (per linear foot)	\$.38	\$ 190.00
21	500	Direct Push Prepack well screen 1.4 inches OD (per linear foot)	\$	24.00	\$ 12,000.00
22	500	Direct Push Prepack well screen 2.5 inches OD (per linear foot)	\$	27.00	\$ 13,500.00
23	30	Low Flow Sampling Equipment (per day)	\$	100.00	\$ 3,000.00
24	500	Well Abandonment-2 inch wells (per linear foot)	\$	10.00	\$ 5,000.00
25	500	Well Abandonment-4 inch wells (per linear foot)	\$	15.00	\$ 7,500.00
26	500	Borehole (and Corehole) abandonment (per linear foot)	\$	15.00	\$ 7,500.00
27	10	IDW Disposal (per drum)	\$	150.00	\$ 1,500.00
28	25	Dot 17-C Drums (each)	\$	50.00	\$ 1,250.00
29	200	Laborer (per hour)	\$	100.00	\$ 20,000.00
30	20	Enhanced Fluid Recovery (EFR) (per day)	\$2	2,940.00	\$ 58,800.00
31	35	Progress and Tracking Report (each)	\$	100.00	\$ 3,500.00
32	35	Complete Reports and Submittal (each)	\$	600.00	\$ 21,000.00
33	10	Backhoe Loader Cat 416 type or equivalent (per day)	\$	720.00	\$ 7,200.00
34	2,000	Reclaim disturbed areas (per sq ft.)	\$.75	\$ 1,500.00
35	100	Oxygen Releasing Compound Advanced Powder or equivaler (per lb.)	nt	19.00	\$ 1,900.00
36	20	Combustible Gas/Oxygen Meter (per day)	\$	50.00	\$ 1,000.00
37	20	Organic Vapor Analyzer (PID) (per day)	\$	125.00	\$ 1,250.00

Agency			
REQ.P.O#_			_
	COLUMN TO SERVICE	-	
		023	٠,, -

BID BOND

of		, as Principal, and
of		a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
with its prin	cipal office in the City of	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
West Virginia, as Obligee, in	n the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which
ell and truly to be made, we	jointly and severally bind ourselves	s, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the	above obligation is such that when	reas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
epartment of Administration	a certain bid or proposal, attached	hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,		
(a) If said bid shall b (b) If said bid shall b		l enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
greement created by the accorde and effect. It is expressly	eptance of said bid, then this oblig	by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the pation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever
The Surety, for the va ay impaired or affected by ar aive notice of any such exter	ny extension of the time within which	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHERI	EOF, Principal and Surety have he	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation
ave caused their corporate so	eals to be affixed hereunto and the	ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
day of	, 20	
incipal Corporate Seal		Alman
		(Name of Principal)
		By(Must be President or
		Vice President)
		(Title)
		(mac)
urety Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety)
urety Corporate Seal		·

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

(A)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H) (I)

 (\mathfrak{I})

(K)

(L)

(M)

(N)

(0)(P)

(Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

				AGENCY	(A)
				RFQ/RFP#	(B)
		_			
TITLE OF A	773 703 77 1 7	<u> </u>	<u>Bid Bond</u>		
WV State Agency	KNOW AL	TWENBALH	ESE PRESENT	S, That we, the undersi	gned,
(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C)	of	(D)		
Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and			<u>(G)</u>	
right comer of page #1)	(H)	, a corpora	ation organized	and existing under the I	laws
Your Company Name	of the State of	<u>(I)</u>	with its principa	d office in the City of	
City, Location of your Company	(3)	, as Surety	, are held and f	irmly bound unto The S	State
State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as	Obligee, in the p	penal sum of	<u>(K)</u>	
Surety Corporate Name				h, well and truly to be r	
City, Location of Surety			es, our heirs, ad	lministrators, executors	,
State, Location of Surety	successors and assig				
State of Surety Incorporation				ch that whereas the Prin	
City of Surety Incorporation				rtment of Administratio	
Minimum amount of acceptable bid			reto and made a	part hereof to enter int	o a
bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	or			
"5% of bid" or a specific amount on		(M)		
this line in words.					
Amount of bond in figures					
Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THE	REFORE.			
Day of the month	(a) If said	bid shall be rejec	cted, or		
Month	(b) If said	bid shall be acce	pted and the Pr	incipal shall enter into a	ì
Year				hed hereto and shall fur	
Name of Corporation				proposal, and shall in	
Raised Corporate Seal of Principal				acceptance of said bid	
Signature of President or Vice				obligation shall remain	
President				ed that the liability of the	
Title of person signing				event, exceed the penal	
Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this oblig			- , and altona are botter	
Corporate Name of Surety				ulates and agrees that th	ıe.
Signature of Attorney in Fact of the				way impaired or affect	
Surety				accept such bid: and sa	
Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby				nu.
Surety Seal must accompany this bid				urety have hereunto set	thair
bond.				is have caused their cor	
bonu.				gned by their proper off	
					icers,
	this <u>(N)</u> da	ay or	<u>U)</u> , 20	<u>(F)</u>	
	Ditariot Commen	G I		· (D)	
	Principal Corporate	Seal		(Q)	
			_	(Name of Principal)	
	(R	()	Ву	<u>(S)</u>	
				(Must be President or	•
				Vice President)	
				(T)	
				Title	
	(U)			
	Surety Corporate Se			(V)	
	- 1			(Name of Surety)	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

(W) Attorney-in-Fact

RFQ No.	DEP14600
---------	----------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

025

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free w rkplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not somitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a su contractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place be re their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	ASTECH CORPORA	ATION)		
Authorized Signature:			Date:	03-11-09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01.	TATES TOTAL TART	/is			

Astech Corporation

Rt. 1 Box 479-B Charleston, West Virgina 25312 (304) 342-0545

AFFIDAVIT

DRUG & ALCOHOL FREE WORKPLACE

ASTECH CORPORATION, a <u>WEST VIRGINIA</u> Corporation, by <u>DENVER DAVIS</u> it's president, does swear or affirm that the Contractor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and maintains a valid drug-free workplace policy with Chapter 21, Article 1D of the West Virginia Code, 1931, as amended.

The Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace Representative is DENVER
DAVIS, ASTECH CORPORATION.

By:

Date: 06-26-08

Title: PRESIDENT

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF KANAWHA

Taken, subscribed and sworn before me this 26 day of June.

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA GERALDINE COLLINS
3950 Indian Creek Road Eliviow, WV 25071

My commission Expires 595-16, 2014



AlA Document A310

Bond # 17906

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

Astech Corporation 479-B Falcon Drive Charleston, WV 25312

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and <u>American Southern Insurance Company</u>, 1301 Hightower Trail, Suite 210, <u>Atlanta, GA 30350</u> a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of <u>Kansas</u> as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

State of West Virginia, Dept. of Administration, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Charleston, WV 25305

as Obligee. hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of
Five Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars (\$5,500.00)

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

Signed and sealed this 11th day of March, 2009.

State Wide Project, Various Places, Service Contract

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such. Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Astech Corporation

(Pripeipal)

(Title) Pres; dent

American Southern Insurance Company

(Surety)

Andrew C. Heaner, Attorney In Fact

AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 200 S.W. 30th Street

Topeka, Kansas 66611

Mailing Address: 3715 Northside Pkwy, NW

Bldg 400, Ste 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Donald J. Kersey of Birmingham, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica I. Boone of Locust Grove, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Katherine S. Grimsley of Tampa, Florida; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Lloyd Randall Deal of Kennesaw, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee: Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; or David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Diane M. Bailey of Phoenix, Arizona; Diane L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (one million dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May. 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this 24th day of March, 2008.

Attest: (2 d) (2	American Southern Insurance Company
Attest: Gail A. Lee, Secretary	Scott G. Thompson, President
STATE OF GEORGIA	Scott S. Thempson, Fresident

COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 24th day of March, 2008, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose, resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Coordinate And Hall Hall and the County of Fulton State of Coordinate And Hall Hall and the County of Fulton State of Coordinate And Hall Hall and the County of Fulton State of Coordinate And Hall Hall and the County of Fulton State of Coordinate And Hall Hall and the County of Fulton State of Coordinate And Hall Hall and the County of Fulton State of Coordinate And Hall Hall and the County of Fulton State of Coordinate And Hall Hall and the County of Fulton State of Coordinate And Hall Hall and the County of Fulton State of Coordinate And Hall Hall And Hall A that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal of the said corporation is the seal of the said corporation; that the seal of the said corporation is the seal of the said corporation.

said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization.

Melonie Coppola Melonie Coppola STATE OF GEORGIA

Notary Public, State of Georgia Qualified in Cobb County SS: Commission Expires May 17, 2010 COUNTY OF FULTON

I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HEREBY CERT and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

	Signed and sealed at the City of Atlanta	a. Dated the	11th day of	March	, 2009
		,		_	0//
	17906			John R.	Reference Huot
Power			(✓ Vice Pr	esident

American Southern Insurance Company NAIC Company Code 10235 NAIC Group Code 587

Statutory Financial Statement

As of December 31, 2006

ASSETS	LIAB	ILITI
9		

Bonds	\$54,206,267	Reserve for Losses and Loss Expense	\$33,388,259
Stocks	26,239,019	Reserve for Unearned Premiums	21,217,908
Cash and Short-Term Investments	11,444,228	Reserve for Expenses, Taxes, Licenses and Fccs	9,057,867
Agents Balances or Uncollected with Reinsured Companies	9,466,223	Payable to Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates	273,203
Other Assets	3,170,263	Other Liabilities	5,650,917
		Total Liabilities	69,588,154
		POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS	
•		Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	31,937,846
		Total Policyholders' Surplus	34,937,846
Total Assets	\$104,526,000	Total Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus	\$104,526,000

Bonds and stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC).

CERTIFICATE

The officers of this reporting entity being duly swom, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state law may differ; or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively.

Precident

Treasurer/Controlle

State of Georgia County of Fulton

On the 26th day of January 2007, before me came the above named officers of the American Southern Insurance Company to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that they executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of said company thereto by authority of their office.

Melonie Coppola, Notary Public My Commission Expires, May 17, 2010